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STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 

{Amount in Rs Million) 

Quarter ended Year Ended 

S.No. Particulars 31.03.2022 '31.12.2021 31.03.2021 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

Income 

I Revenue from Operations 6,843.28 6,061.42 5,782.92 23,319.89 16,948.33 

II Other income 108.28 64.65 86.78 261.67 243.13 

Ill Total Income (1+11) 6,951.56 6,126.07 5,869.70 23,581.56 17,191.46 

IV Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed 5,274.39 4,609.46 4,368.81 17,631.24 12,412.70 

Purchases of stock-in-trade 87.87 76.42 92.83 310.11 300.28 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (28.70) {31.50) (123.75) (78.32) {60.15) 

Employee benefits expense 420.02 387.54 384.89 1,597.00 1,474.08 

Finance costs 1.68 7.33 36.46 42.74 65.45 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 106.74 108.65 111.96 413.61 423.85 

Other expenses 712.45 599.41 591.79 2,400.59 1,796.18 

Total expenses 6,574.45 5,757.31 5,462.99 22,316.97 16,412.39 

v Profit before tax (Ill-IV) 377.11 368.76 406.71 1,264.59 779.07 

VI Tax expense 
{1) Current tax 105.23 97.51 94.25 326.54 148.91 

{2)Deferred tax 2.73 14.38 23.92 42.90 27.43 

Total tax expense(l+2) 107.96 111.89 118.17 369.44 176.34 

VII Net Profit after tax (V-VI) 
. 

269.15 256.87 288.54 895.15 602.73 

VIII Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period 

Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligation 6.83 (29.04) {l.46) (18.31) 1.95 

Income tax relating to above (1.72) 7.31 0.37 4.61 {0.49) 

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent period 

Net gains I (loss) on cash flow hedges {6.82) 5.10 (12.79) 3.72 {10.76) 

Income tax relating to above 1.72 {1.28) 3.22 (0.941 2.71 

Total other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 0.01 117.911 110.66) , 110.921 (6.59) 

IX Total comprehensive income for the period net of tax (VII+ VIII) 269.16 238.96 277.88 884.23 596.14 

Paid up Equity share capital (Face value Re. 1/-each) 143.64 143.64 143.64 143.64 143.64 

Reserves 7,524.15 6,819.47 

x Earnings per Equity share (nominal value of Re 1/- each, not annualized) 

Basic and Diluted (Rs.) 1.87 1.79 2.01 6.23 4.20 

Notes: 

1 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 201S and relevant amendment thereunder. 

2 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on May 24, 2022. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on 

the results. 

3 As the Company's business activity falls within a single operating segment viz. "auto components and parts", no segment information is required to be disclosed. 

4 The Company has taken into consideration the impact of the known internal and external events arising from COVID-19 pandemic while preparing the financial information. 

As a part of such assessment, the Company has considered the recoverability of outstanding trade receivables, contract assets, property, plant and equipment and future cash flow position upto the date of 

approval of these financial results. The Company is confident of recoverability of assets as on March 31, 2022. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is an ongoing process and it's impact remains 

uncertain, given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration. The impact of global health pandemic might be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results and the 

Company will continue to closely monitor any significant impact on the Company's financial position. 

5 
The Board of Directors at the meeting held on May 24, 2022, declared an Final dividend of Re.1.00 per share of Re. 1 each, for the year ended March 31, 2022, together with interim dividend of Re. O.SS per 

share, total Dividend for the Financial year March 31, 2022 works out Rs. 1.55 each (Previous Year Re. 0.90 each). In terms of the Ind AS- 10 'Events after reporting date' as notified by the Ministry of Corporate 

Affairs through amendments to Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016, dated March 30, 2016, the Company has not accounted for Final dividend as liability as at March 31, 2022. 

6 The figures for the quarter _rnded March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are the derived figures between the audited figures for the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 and published reviewed figures 

of December 31, 2021 and'becember 31, 2020 respectively. 

7 The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code'), relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits, received Indian Parliament approval and Presidential assent in September 2020. The 

Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and 

will record any related impact in the period the Code becomes effective. 

8 Tax expense for the year includes an amount of Rs. 41.07 millions relating to previous years 

9 The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped or reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to the current period's presentation. 

For and on behalf of the Board 

\ , D/<1 --~ "ii (_, MAN OJ LHATKAR 

Place: Pune ~ PU.T 't. Managing Director 

Date : May 24, 2022 DIN No. 03553983 
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STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT MARCH 31, 2022 
(Amount in Rs Million) 

As At As At 

Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 

{Audited) {Audited) 

A. ASSETS 
Non Current Assets 

(a) Property, plant and equipment 3,689.11 3,342.03 

(b) Right-of-use assets 113.34 138.02 

(c) Capital work-in-progress 203.39 277.20 

(d) Investment Property 21.13 21.52 

(e) Intangible assets 30.82 25.05 

(f) Financial assets 

i) Investments 6.40 1.04 

ii) Loans 10.51 8.93 

iii) Other financial assets 97.58 89.29 

(g) Income Tax assets (net) 66.75 76.50 

(h) Other non current assets 219.12 195.81 

4,458.15 4,175.39 

Current Assets 

(a) Inventories 2,099.76 1,964.82 

(b) Financial assets 

i) Investments . 831.61 150.67 

ii) Trade receivables 3,824.02 2,793.03 
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 410.00 128.96 
iv) Other Bank Balances 135.67 781.29 
v) Loans 2.81 2.69 
vi) Other financial assets 1,479.68 1,746.89 

(c) Other current assets 289.25 211.35 

9,072.80 7,779.70 

Total Assets 13,530.95 1!-955.09 

B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Eauitv 

(a) Equity Share capital 143.64 143.64 
(b) Other Equity 7,524.15 6,819.47 

7,667.79 6,963.11 

Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 

ia) Lease Liabilities 111.06 129.18 

ii) Other Financial Liabilities 55.49 
(b) Provisions 147.82 138.57 
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 144.59 105.36 

403.47 428.60 

Current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Lease Liabilities 17.92 17.49 
ii) Trade payables 

Total Outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises 815.30 354.57 
Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 3,946.87 3,561.52 

iii) Otherfinancial liabilities 276.00 305.82 
(b) Other current liabilities 246.65 188.15 
(c) Provisions 156.95 135.83 

5,459.69 4,563.38 

Total Equity and Liabilities 13,530.95 11,955.09 

For and on behalf of the Board 

. -'\.{// 
l .<J . MAN OLHATKAR 

Place: Pune 
"/ ........... Managing Director 

Date : May 24, 2022 DIN No. 03553983 ... · ( PJH [' • '! 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 

Particulars 

A. Cash flow from operating activities: 

Profit before tax 

Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation and impairment 

Loss/( Gain) on disposal of Property, plant and equipment 

Finance costs 

Rental income 
Interest income on fixed deposits with banks 

Interest income from financial asset at amortised cost 

Profit on sale of investment and mutual funds 
Provision for doubtful trade and other receivables, loans and advances (net) 

Warranty costs 

Net Foreign exchange {gain)/ loss 

Dividend income 

Operating profit/ (loss) before working capital changes 

Changes in working capital: 
Adjustments for (increase}/ decrease in Operating hssets: 

Non-current loans 

Other non-current financial assets 

Other non-current assets 

Inventories 

Trade receivables 

Other current financial assets 

Other current assets 

Adjustments for (increase) I decrease in Operating liabilities 
Non current provisions 

Trade payables 

Other current financial liabilities 

Other current liabilities 

Current Provisions 

Cash generated from operations 

Net income taxes (paid}/ received 

Net cash inflow from Operating activities (A) 

B. Cash flow from investing activities 
Payment for property, plant and equipment & intangible Assets 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Decrease/ (increase} in Other bank balances 

Interest received 

Dividend received 

Rental income 
Proceeds from sale/ (Purchase) of investment 

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from Investing activities (B) 

C. Cash flow from financing activities 

Repayment of lease rentals 
Proceeds/ {Repayment) fixed deposits from public 

Interest paid 

Dividend paid 
Net cash inflow/ (outflow)from financing activities (C) 

Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents consists of: 

In Current Accounts 

Fixed de sit maturin within 3 months 

Total 

Notes: 

For the year ended 

March 31,2022 

1,264.59 

413.61 

0.42 
42.74 
(4.78) 

(74.20) 

(5.44) 
(25.47) 
15.21 

8.50 
(57.44) 

1,577.74 

(1.57) 
(0.99) 

5.79 
(134.94) 

(1,046.20) 
1.17 

(77.89) 

9.25 
903.53 
(40.83) 
58.50 
27.83 

1,281.39 
316.81 
964.58 

(776.49) 
6.18 

858.96 
124.92 

4.78 
1660.83 
(442.48) 

(32.06) 
(0.30) 

(28.37) 
180.33) 

(241.06) 

281.04 
128.96 
410.00 

409.50 
0.50 

410.00 

(Amount in Rs Million) 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2021 

779.07 

423.85 
(4.13) 

65.45 
(4.26) 

(109.15) 
(5.28) 
(2.44) 

26.65 

16.31 
(51.04) 

(0.031 

1,135.00 

4.26 
(4.39) 
2.68 

(403.75) 

(658.80) 

2.99 
(10.63) 

17 .02 
1,771.56 

11.32 
88.61 

3.77 

1,959.64 
~ 79.20 

2,038.84 

(526.08) 

7.92 
(1,440.29) 

49.53 
O.o3 

4.26 
203 .22 

(1,701.41) 

(0 .04) 
(65.45) 
151.40 

(216.89) 
120.54 

8.42 
128.96 

119.66 
9.30 

128.96 

1.Above cash flow statement has been prepared under indirect method in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 7 on "Statement of Cash Flows". 

2.Fi ures in brackets indicate cash ou o. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Place: Pune 
Date : May 24, 2022 








